# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

-----

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported):

September 23, 2003

ALEXANDER'S, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) No. 001-06064 (Commission File Number)

No. 51-0100517 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

888 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10019 (Zip Code)

(Address of Principal Executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 894-7000

\_\_\_\_\_\_

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

## Item 5. OTHER EVENTS AND REGULATION FD DISCLOSURE.

On September 23, 2003, Alexander's, Inc. issued a press release. A copy of the press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

## Item 7. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND EXHIBITS.

(c) Exhibits.

The following document is filed as an Exhibit to this report:

99.1 Press Release, dated September 23, 2003.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

> ALEXANDER'S, INC. -----(Registrant)

By: /s/ Joseph Macnow

Name: Joseph Macnow
Title: Executive Vice President
Finance and Administration and

Date: September 23, 2003

## EXHIBIT INDEX

99.1 Press Release, dated September 23, 2003

Exhibit 99.1

CONTACT: JOSEPH MACNOW (201) 587-8541

[ALEXANDER'S, INC. LOGO]

210 Route 4 East Paramus, NJ 07652

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE - September 23, 2003

### Alexander's Announces Live Webcast

PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY......ALEXANDER'S, INC. (New York Stock Exchange:ALX) announces that Vornado Realty Trust (NYSE:VNO), the manager which conducts Alexander's operations, plans to host an investor conference on September 30, 2003 at 2:00 P.M. EDT. At the conference, information concerning Alexander's will be presented and discussed. The conference will be Webcast live by Vornado Realty Trust and the Webcast and materials presented at the conference can be accessed at Vornado Realty Trust's website www.vno.com.

A replay of the conference will be available from October 1, 2003 through November 15, 2003, at the above Website.

Alexander's, Inc. is a real estate investment trust which has six properties in the greater New York City metropolitan area.

CERTAIN STATEMENTS CONTAINED OR INCORPORATED HEREIN AND IN THE INVESTOR CONFERENCE REFERRED TO IN THIS RELEASE MAY CONSTITUTE "FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS" WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995. SUCH FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS INVOLVE KNOWN AND UNKNOWN RISKS, UNCERTAINTIES AND OTHER FACTORS WHICH MAY CAUSE THE ACTUAL RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS OF ALEXANDER'S, INC. TO BE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM ANY FUTURE RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BY SUCH FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. SUCH FACTORS INCLUDE, AMONG OTHERS, RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE TIMING OF AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS, FINANCING COMMITMENTS AND GENERAL COMPETITIVE FACTORS.

MORE DETAILED INFORMATION ABOUT THESE AND OTHER FACTORS IS SET FORTH IN ALEXANDER'S, INC.'S ANNUAL REPORT ON FORM 10-K FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002 AND IN ITS QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q FOR THE FISCAL QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2003. ALEXANDER'S, INC. IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY SUCH OBLIGATION TO, UPDATE OR ALTER ITS FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS.

####